In order to manage the currency risk from future trade transactions and balance sheet assets and liabilities, the executive management uses foreign exchange and interest
rate futures contracts.

The management continuously evaluates risk management policy within the limits set by the Board. The limits in the hedging strategy promise a hedged volume of the
company’s foreign currency positions from 90 to 30% within 1-12 months, and that 20% of the currency cash flows are hedged. The company’s limits are formed on
the basis that a substantial portion of the group’s forex positions are connected with vessels operating in the spot/short-term market (1-12 months).

The company has investments in foreign subsidiaries where net assets are exposed to foreign exchange risk upon translation. This share is regarded as being insignificant
through the limited activity in Havila Supply UK (property) and PACCHavila Ltd (start-up in a joint venture company).

The group’s foreign exchange income is related to short-term and long-term contracts where the settlement currency on short-term/spot revenues varies. The company
has implemented continuous currency hedging in 2007.

foreign exchange income for 2007: USD GBP eUR NOK SUM

NOK   103 517   199 726   22 173   202 452   527 867

Currency   17 964   17 200   2 807

Average exchange rate   5,76   11,61   7,90

income sensitivity in 2007:

+10%   10 352   19 973 2 217   32 542

-10 %   (10 352)   (19 973) (2 217)   (32 542)

* Sensitivity elimination 2,34

-2,34
*) 90% of Havila Fame and Havila Fortress’ operating expenses are in GBP

26 GROUP	NOTES

Havila Shipping ASA - Annual report 2007

The following summary shows the result sensitivity given 10% variations in exchange rates on balance sheet figures in 2007:

Currency exchange sensitivity at 31.12.2007

Balance sheet items  USD  GBP  eUR

 Bank deposit   5 411   5 855   1 895

 Receivables   2 374   3 382   295

 Long-term loans   - 25 000

Total   -17 215   9 237   2 190